

Bryan Hurlbutt (ISB # 8501)
Laurence (“Laird”) J. Lucas (ISB # 4733)
ADVOCATES FOR THE WEST
P.O. Box 1612
Boise, ID 83701
(208) 342-7024
bhurlbutt@advocateswest.org
llucas@advocateswest.org

Roger Flynn (*pro hac vice*) (Colo. Bar # 21078)
WESTERN MINING ACTION PROJECT
P.O. Box 349
Lyons, CO 80540
(303) 823-5738
(303) 823-5732 (fax)
wmap@igc.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

IDAHO CONSERVATION LEAGUE, and
GREATER YELLOWSTONE COALITION

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. FOREST SERVICE,

Defendant,

and

EXCELLON IDAHO GOLD, INC., an Idaho
corporation,

Defendant-Intervenor.

Case No. 1:22-cv-225-BLW

**PLAINTIFFS’ RESPONSE/REPLY
BRIEF ON SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

* This Response/Reply Brief complies with the 35-page limit in the Joint Litigation Plan, ECF No. 13 and adopted by the Court’s Scheduling Order, ECF No. 17.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. PRELIMINARY MATTERS..... 3

 A. ICL’s Claims Are Properly Before the Court..... 3

 B. There Is No Basis for Striking ICL’s Standing Declarations..... 5

 II. FAILURE TO TAKE A HARD LOOK IN VIOLATION OF NEPA..... 5

 A. Failure to Take a Hard Look at the Impacts of Drilling on Groundwater and Surface Water..... 5

 1. Failure to Consider Risk From Historical Mine Features..... 5

 a. Failure to Consider Whether Excellon’s 390 Drill Holes Could Encounter Any of the Several Collapsed Underground Adits, the Prospect Pits, the Waste Dump, and Any Other Mine Features at the Site..... 6

 b. Failure to Disclose to the Public the Locations of Existing Mine Features..... 10

 2. Inadequate Groundwater Quality Baseline Information..... 12

 3. Failure to Gather Baseline Information About Hydraulic Connectivity..... 16

 4. Improper Reliance on Monitoring to Detect Contamination..... 18

 B. Failure to Take a Hard Look at Cumulative Effects of the Porcupine Lookout Vegetation Treatment Project..... 20

 1. Failure to Consider Available Information About the Porcupine Lookout Vegetation Treatment Project..... 21

 2. Elk..... 22

 3. Grizzly Bear..... 24

 4. Yellowstone Cutthroat Trout..... 25

5. Whitebark Pine.....	27
III. FAILURE TO CONSIDER A REASONABLE RANGE OF ALTERNATIVES IN VIOLATION OF NEPA.....	27
A. The Forest Service Unreasonably Rejected a Daylight Drilling Alternative.....	28
B. The Forest Service Unreasonably Rejected Helicopter Drilling.....	29
IV. FAILURE TO PREPARE EIS IN VIOLATION OF NEPA.....	30
V. FAILURE TO MINIMIZE IMPACTS AND PROTECT FISH, WILDLIFE, AND WATER QUALITY IN VIOLATION OF THE ORGANIC ACT.....	31
VI. IF IT RULES IN ICL’S FAVOR, THE COURT SHOULD REVERSE, VACATE, AND REMAND THE EA AND DN/FONSI, AND NO FURTHER BRIEFING IS NECESSARY.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>American Wild Horse Preservation Campaign v. Zinke</i> , No. 1:16-cv-00001-EJL, 2017 WL 4349012, (Sep. 29, 2017 D. Idaho).....	8
<i>Bark v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 958 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2020)	7, 22, 27
<i>Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood</i> , 161 F.3d 1208.....	26
<i>Cascade Forest Conservancy v. Heppler</i> , No. 3:19-cv-00424-HZ, 2021 WL 641614 (Feb. 15, 2021 D. Oregon)	13, 14
<i>City of Tenakee Springs v. Clough</i> , 915 F.2d 1308 (9th Cir. 1990).....	22
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 442 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Friends of the Clearwater v. Probert</i> , No. 3:21-cv-00189-CWD, 2022 WL 2291246 (Jun. 24, 2022 D. Idaho).....	9
<i>Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. Perez</i> , No. 03:13-cv-00810-HZ, 2014 WL 3019165 (D. Or. July 3, 2014).....	19
<i>Great Basin Res. Watch v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 844 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Hells Canyon Pres. Council v. Haines</i> , 2006 WL2252554 (D. Or. 2006).....	32
<i>ICL v. Lannom</i> , 200 F. Supp.3d 1077 (D. Idaho 2016).....	11
<i>ICL v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , No. 1:11-cv-00341-EJL, 2012 WL 3758161 (Aug. 29, 2012 D. Idaho).....	9
<i>ICL v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-0025-EJL, 2016 WL 3814021 (July 11, 2016 D. Idaho).....	10, 17
<i>Idaho Sporting Cong. v. Thomas</i> , 137 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 1998).....	10, 22

Idaho Sporting Cong. v. Rittenhouse,
305 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2002) 22

Kern v. BLM,
284 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002) 22

Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Center v. BLM,
387 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2004) 22, 23, 25

Lands Council v. Powell,
395 F.3d 1019, 1027 (9th Cir. 2005) 11

Lands Council v. McNair,
537 F.3d 981, 1218 (9th Cir. 2008) 11

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010) 17

Nat’l Audubon Soc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
46 F.3d 1437 (9th Cir. 1993) 5

Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Babbitt,
241 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2001) 17

Native Ecosystems Council v. Dombeck,
304 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2002) 22

Native Fish Soc. v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
992 F. Supp. 2d 1095 (D. Oregon 2014) 30

Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. U.S. Forest Service,
137 F.3d 1372 (9th Cir. 1998) 7

N. Plains Res. Council v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011) 17, 19, 20

Nw. Envtl. Def. Ctr. v. Bonneville Power Admin.,
117 F.3d 1520 (9th Cir. 1997) 5

Okanogan Highlands All. v. Williams,
236 F.3d 468 (9th Cir. 2000) 32

Or. Nat. Desert Ass’n v. Jewell,
840 F.3d 562 (9th Cir. 2016) 18

<i>Pollinator Stewardship Council v. EPA</i> , 806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015)	33
<i>Rock Creek All. v. Forest Serv.</i> , 703 F. Supp. 2d 1152 (D. Mont. 2010)	32
<i>Save Our Cabinets v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 254 F. Supp. 3d 1241 (D. Mont. 2017)	32
<i>Sierra Club v. Bosworth</i> , 510 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007)	23, 33
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Bernhardt</i> , 543 F. Supp. 3d 958 (D. Idaho 2021)	30
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Rosenkrance</i> , No. 4:09-cv-298-EJL, 2011 WL 39651 (2011 D. Idaho)	11
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. BLM</i> , 457 F. Supp. 3d 880 (D. Montana 2020)	30
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. § 478	33
Regulations	
36 C.F.R. § 220.6(e)(8)	16
36 C.F.R. § 228.8	33
36 C.F.R. § 228.8(e)	32
